Labette County Board of Commissioners September 30, 2020

Convene

Chairman Lonie R. Addis called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on September 30, 2020 at the Commission Room. Attendance: Lonie R. Addis, Present: T. Douglas Allen, Absent, Fred E. Vail, Present.

Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

Media Present

None.

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner Fred E. Vail made a motion to approve the minutes of August 24, 2020 as submitted. Lonie R. Addis seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), T. Douglas Allen (Absent), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

Appraisal Travel

Chairman Lonie R. Addis reported that the Appraiser DeLinda White made a request to travel to an Orion Conference along with an employee. Chairman Addis made a motion that the request should be denied, and if she attends, she would pay the cost at her personal expense and not use a county credit card or vehicle. Fred E. Vail seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), T. Douglas Allen (Absent), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

Mechanic Position Range Increase

Commissioner Fred E. Vail made a motion to move the mechanic start pay from a Range 17 to a Range 19, effective with the October pay period. If there is an applicant that they feel merits a higher starting pay, they will determine that on an individual basis. Lonie R. Addis seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), T. Douglas Allen (Absent), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

Kansas Association of Counties – Certification of Voting Delegate

Commissioner Fred E. Vail made a motion to designate Chairman Lonie R. Addis as Kansas Association of Counties 45th Annual Conference Voting Delegate. Lonie R. Addis seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), T. Douglas Allen (Absent), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

Chairman Lonie R. Addis made a motion to nominate Public Works Director Sandra Krider as the first alternate KAC Voting Delegate. Fred E. Vail seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), T. Douglas Allen (Absent), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

Commissioner Fred E. Vail made a motion to nominate County Clerk Gena Landis as the second alternate KAC Voting Delegate. Lonie R. Addis seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), T. Douglas Allen (Absent), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

Payroll

Chairman Lonie R. Addis made a motion to approve the following checks: Payroll check number 1700 and 1701 in the amount of \$2,992.60 and Direct Deposit numbers 819647 through 819763 in the amount of \$269,973.60 for a total amount of \$272,966.20. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), T. Douglas Allen (Absent), Fred E. Vail (Yes).

Accounts Payable

Chairman Lonie R. Addis made a motion to approve the following checks: Account Payable check nos. 22257 through 22288 in the amount of \$452,950.90. Fred E. Vail seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), T. Douglas Allen (Absent). Fred E. Vail (Yes).

Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 10:08 a.m. until 9:00 a.m. Monday, October 5, 2020.

Attest

County Clerk, Gena Landis

Chairman, Lonie R. Addis